For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, we recorded adjusted net income before income taxes of $389.5 million, or $3.40 per diluted share,
compared to an adjusted net income before income taxes of $543.9 million, or $4.77 per diluted share, for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. Our
adjusted net income before income taxes and adjusted diluted earnings per share before income taxes decreased for the nine months ended September 30,
2021 as compared to 2020, primarily due to the decrease in our revenues as described above and an increase in depreciation and interest expense.

Adjusted net income before income taxes and adjusted diluted earnings per share before income taxes are measures of financial and operational
performance that are not defined by GAAP. See Note 1 under the “Results of Operations” table above for a discussion of adjusted net income before
income taxes and adjusted diluted earnings per share before income taxes as non-GAAP measures and reconciliation of these measures to net income
available to common stockholders.

Contractual Obligations

Our contractual obligations as of September 30, 2021, are as follows (in thousands):
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Thereafter Total

Long-term debt obligations $ 8,829 $ 2,733,882 $ 2,490,951 $ 2,890,800 $ 2,313,889 $ 7,373,021 $ 17,811,372
Interest payments on debt outstanding 72,844 495,640 429,892 354,439 282,918 492,938 2,128,671
Purchase commitments 1,960,449 5,896,528 4,345,644 5,291,881 2,232,608 1,432,269 21,159,379
Operating leases 1,697 6,602 7,071 5,477 7,692 25,072 53,611

Total $ 2,043,819 $ 9,132,652 $ 7,273,558 $ 8,542,597 $ 4,837,107 $ 9,323,300 $ 41,153,033

(1) Future interest payments on floating rate debt are estimated using floating rates in effect at September 30, 2021.
(2) Purchase commitments reflect our estimate of future Boeing and Airbus aircraft deliveries based on information currently available to us. The actual delivery dates of such aircraft and

expected time for payment of such aircraft may differ from our estimates and could be further impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic and the pace at which Boeing can deliver 737 MAX and
787 aircraft, among other factors. Purchase commitments include only the costs of aircraft in our committed orderbook and do not include costs of aircraft that we have the option to purchase